EyeMed Vision Care
HEALTHCARE BENEFIT ELIGIBILITY INQUIRY
Companion Document to ASC X12N 270 (004010X092)
Welcome to EyeMed Vision Care’s HIPAA TCS implementation process.  We have developed this guide to assist you in
preparing to trade HIPAA 270 Eligibility Inquiry transactions with us.
This Companion Guide to the ASC X12N 270 Implementation Guide adopted under HIPAA clarifies and specifies the data
content for data that is electronically transmitted to EyeMed.  Transmissions based on this Companion Guide, used in tandem
with the X12N Implementation Guide, are compliant with both X12 syntax and the HIPAA Implementation Guide.  This

Use Description X12 Codes X12 Code Definition Values Notes
270 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry
EQ01 1365 X ID 1/2 S Service Type Code
See Implementation guide for
code list
EyeMed Code List:
"30" - Health Benefit Plan Coverage
"AL" - Vision (Optometry)
"AM" - Frames
"AN" - Routine Exam
"AO" - Lenses
S DEPENDENT LEVEL This Loop is only populated if the Subscriber is not the Patient.
112 TRN O S DEPENDENT TRACE NUMBER
R DEPENDENT NAME This Loop is only populated if the Subscriber is not the Patient.
114 NM1 M R DEPENDENT NAME
116 REF O S DEPENDENT ADDITIONAL IDENTIFICATION
REF01 128 M ID 2/3 R Reference Identification Qualifier
See Implementation Guide for
Code List
The following values will be recognized by EyeMed, listed in order of
priority:
   for Patient_Plan_ID(one value per segment):
"1L" - Group or Policy Number (Patient Plan ID)
"18" - Plan Number (Patient Plan ID)
"6P" - Group Number (Patient Plan ID)
   for Patient_Account_ID:
"EJ" - Patient Account Number ( Patient Account ID)
   for Patient_Demographics_Record:
"SY" - Patient Identification Record
118 N3 O S DEPENDENT ADDRESS
119 N4 O S DEPENDENT CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE
124 DMG O S DEPENDENT DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
126 INS O S DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIP
129 DTP O S DEPENDENT DATE
DTP01 374 M ID 3/3 R Date/Time Qualifier
102
307
435
472
Issue
Eligibility
Admission
Service
307
472
EyeMed will process 307 requests (Eligibility) and 472 requests
(Service)
DTP02 1250 M ID 2/3 R Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8
RD8
Date: CCYYMMDD
Range of dates: CCYYMMDD-
CCYYMMDD
D8
If RD8 is provided, the first date in the range provided in DTP03 will be
used.
S This Loop is only populated if the Subscriber is not the Patient.
89 EQ O S DEPENDENT ELIGIBILITY OR BENEFIT INQUIRY INFORMATION
EQ01 1365 X ID 1/2 S Service Type Code
See Implementation guide for
code list
EyeMed Code List:
"30" - Health Benefit Plan Coverage
"AL" - Vision (Optometry)
"AM" - Frames
"AN" - Routine Exam
"AO" - Lenses
 SE M  R TRANSACTION SET TRAILER
GE M  R FUNCTIONAL GROUP TRAILER
IEA M  R INTERCHANGE CONTROL TRAILER
LOOP 2000 D
LOOP 2100 D
LOOP 2110 D DEPENDENT ELIGIBILITY OR BENEFIT INQUIRY INFORMATION